DEPENDENCE STUDIES OF NEW COMPOUNDS IN THE RHESUS MONKEY, RAT AND MOUSE
(2002)
M.D. Aceto, E.R. Bowman, L.S. Harris, Larry D. Hughes, B. R. Kipps and E.L. May
Department of Pharmacology and Toxicology, School of Medicine, Virginia Commonwealth University,
Richmond, VA
All of the compounds submitted by the Biological Coordinator, Dr. Andrew Coop of the University of Maryland,
School of Pharmacy were unknown to us except oxycodone and naltrindole, which were obtained elsewhere. These
studies were conducted under the auspices of the Drug Evaluation Committee in association with the College on

N
S
 ±
 S
.E
.M
.
NIH  11011  (continued)
Special Test:
Natrindole vs NIH 11011, 60 mg/kg, in PPQ Test: Antagonism = 23% at 1, 33% at 3, 11% at 10 and 0% at 30.
MONKEY DATA
        (SDS)
Attenuation of withdrawal signs at 16 mg/kg was accompanied by jaw sag and ataxia. These behavioral signs and
salivation were also noted at the lower dose.
Drug supply was exhausted.  Thus, a complete evaluation of NIH 11011 was precluded.
Fig NIH 11011-SDS. Results of study in which single doses of NIH 11011 were substituted for morphine in
morphine-dependent monkeys in withdrawal.
Comment:  The profile of activity does not suggest mu opioid-receptor interactions.
1501209060300
-5

 2)  TF vs. M – 3.70 (1.02 – 13.45)a
 3)  PPQ – 14.62  (3.12 – 68.3)a,b
4 HP – 0% at 1 and 10, 13% at 30a
aVehicle was 4% Tween 80 in water.
bOne mouse at 60 mg/kg was very lethargic and one mouse had
convulsions that lasted to end of experiment.
Special Test:
5) Naltrindole (s.c.), (30 min pretreatment) vs NIH 11012 ED80 in the PPQ test:  15% at 1, and 13% at 10 and 30c
mg/kg.
cVehicle was 5% hydroxypropyl-β-cyclodextrin in water.
MONKEY DATA
        (SDS)
At doses of 0.75 and 3.0 mg/kg, NIH 11012 did not substitute for morphine or exacerbate withdrawal.  Jaw sag was
noted at 3 mg/kg.  One monkey who received 12 mg/kg had tremors followed by convulsions.  Pentobarbital (30
mg/kg, i.p.) effectively terminated the convulsions.
Fig NIH 11012-SDS. Results of study in which single doses of NIH 11012 were substituted for morphine in
morphine-dependent monkeys in withdrawal.
Comment:  The results suggest that NIH 11012 has weak mu -opioid antagonist properties.  Some antinociception
was noted in the PPQ test which was not delta-opioid receptor related.  The drug also produced convulsions in both
species.

HO
N
NIH  11027 (-)-(1R,5R,9R)-2-(3-Chlorobenzyl)-5,9-dimethyl-2'-hydroxy -6,7-benzomorphan Hydrochloride
 MOUSE DATA - ED50 OR AD50
 (95 % C.L.) (mg/kg or % change)
 1)  TF – Inactive at 1, 10 and 30a
 2)  TF vs. M – 2% at 1, 0% at 10 and 21% at 30a
 3)  PPQ – 15% at 1 and 0% at 10 and 30a
4) HP – 0% at 1 and 10, 25% at 30a
aVehicle was dilute lactic acid + heat.
MONKEY DATA
         (SDS)
Doses of 4 and 16 mg/kg of NIH 11027 exacerbated withdrawal in morphine-dependent   monkeys (see figure).  The
effect was not dose related and duration was at least 2 1/2 hr.  Vehicle was 10% hydroxypropyl-β-cyclodextrin in
water.
 Fig NIH 11027-SDS. Results of study in which single doses of NIH 11027 were substituted for morphine in
morphine-dependent monkeys in withdrawal.
Comment:  NIH 11027 may have weak mu -opioid receptor antagonist properties.
1501209060300
0

N
Cl
NIH 11029 (+)-(1S,5S,9S)-2-(3-Chlorobenzyl)-5,9-dimethyl-2'-hydroxy -6,7-benzomorphan Hydrochloride
 MOUSE DATA - ED50 OR AD50
 (95 % C.L.) (mg/kg or % change)
 1)  TF – 2.1% at 1, 0% at 10 and 21.5% at 30a
 2)  TF vs. M – Inactive at 1 and 10, 6% at 30a
 3)  PPQ – Inactive at 1 and 10, 44% at 30a
                                                                   4)  HP – 13% at 1, Inactive at 10 and 30a
aVehicle was dilute lactic acid in water.
MONKEY DATA
         (SDS)
At 4 and 16 mg/kg, some partial attenuation of withdrawal signs was observed (see figure).  The effect was not dose
related.  Jaw sag was noted in one monkey at the high dose.  The drug acted promptly.  Duration of action was 2 1/2
hr.  Vehicle was 10% hydroxypropyl-β-cyclodextrin in water.
Fig NIH 11029-SDS. Results of study in which single doses of NIH 11029 were substituted for morphine in
morphine-dependent monkeys in withdrawal.
Comment:  The profile of activity does not indicate significant opioid effects.
1501209060300
-5

 (95 % C.L.) (mg/kg or % change)
 1)a  TF – Inactive at 1, 10% at 10 and 45% at 30a
    b  TF – Inactive at 1, 3% at 10 and 6% at 30b
 2)a  TF vs. M – Inactive at 1 and 10, 20% at 30b
    b  TF vs. M – 5% at 1, 11% at 10 and 6% at 30b
3)a  PPQ – 8% at 1, 10% at 10 and 40% at 30b
   b  PPQ – Inactive at 1, 17% at 10 and 23% at 30b
4)a  HP – Inactive at 1, 10 and 30a
    b  HP – 13% at1, Inactive at 10 and 30b
 aPretreatment time 20 min.
 bPretreatment time 60 min.
MONKEY DATA
         (SDS)
NIH 11030 neither substituted for morphine nor exacerbated withdrawal in the dose range of 4.5 to 18 mg/kg.
Curiously, it attenuated withdrawal signs at the low dose but not at the higher dose.
Fig NIH 11030-SDS. Results of study in which single doses of NIH 11030 were substituted for morphine in
morphine-dependent monkeys in withdrawal.
Comment:  Apparently, this compound is free of opioid effects.
1501209060300
0

MeO
N
Cl
(Z)
NIH  11033  (+)-(1S,5S,9S)-2-(3-cis -Chloro-2-propenyl)-5,9-dimethyl-2'-methoxy -6,7-benzomorphan oxalate
 MOUSE DATA - ED50 OR AD50
 (95 % C.L.) (mg/kg or % change)
 1)  TF – Inactive at 1, 10 and 30
 2)  TF vs. M – 32% at 1, 15% at 10 and 47% at 30
 3)  PPQ – Inactive at 1 and 10, 16% at 30
4)  HP  – 25% at 1, 0% at 10 and 13% at 30
MONKEY DATA
         (SDS)
As shown in the accompanying figure, NIH 11033 did not produce a remarkable attenuation of withdrawal signs.  At
the high dose slowing, ataxia and jaw sag were noted.
Fig NIH 11033-SDS. Results of study in which single doses of NIH 11033 were substituted for morphine in
morphine-dependent monkeys in withdrawal.
Comment:  Very weak biological activity in the mouse as well as non dose-related attenuation of withdrawal signs
in the monkey, suggest that NIH 11033 does not have remarkable mu -opioid properties.
(S)

 MOUSE DATA - ED50 OR AD50
 (95 % C.L.) (mg/kg or % change)
 1)  TF – 4% at 1, 5% at 10 and 0% at 30
 2)  TF vs. M – Inactive at 1, 10 and 30
 3)  PPQ – 21.6 (12.7 - 36.5)
  4)  HP - Inactive at 1, 10 and 30
 5)  TF -5% at 1 and 5, 25% and 31% at 10 and 12% at 30c
(Intravenously)
 cTremors at 10 mg/kg and clonic convulsions, rapid respiration at
30.  1/6 Straub tail and 1/6 died at 30.
MONKEY DATA
         (SDS)
At doses of 4.5 and 18 mg/kg, NIH 11036 neither substituted for morphine nor exacerbated withdrawal (see figure).
At the low dose, overt behavioral signs designated as slowing (1/3) and ataxia (2/3) were noted.  At the higher dose,
slowing (2/3), ataxia (2/3), jaw sag 1/3), eyelid ptosis (2/3) and glassy eyes (1/3) were observed.
Fig NIH 11036-SDS. Results of study in which single doses of NIH 11036 were substituted for morphine in
morphine-dependent monkeys in withdrawal.
Comment:  The profile of activity in mice and monkeys is not indicative of mu -opioid agonist activity.  However,
the the drug has significant central nervous system depressant activity.
1501209060300

 (95 % C.L.) (mg/kg or % change)
 1)  TF – Inactive at 1, 10 and 30
 2)  TF vs. M – 3.25 (1.05 -10.04)a
      TF vs. M – 9.09 (1.97 - 41.98)b
3)  PPQ – Inactive at 3, 24% at 10, 3% at 20 and
8% at 30
                                                                  4)  HP – Inactive at 30
 a30-min pretreatment time.
 b4-hr pretreatment time.
MONKEY DATA
         (SDS)
At  2 mg/kg, NIH 11038 exacerbated withdrawal (see figure).  Onset was prompt and duration of action was at least
2 1/2 hr.  Also noted, at 2 mg/kg was slowing in 3/4 and ataxia in 2/4 of the subjects.  At 8 mg/kg, the signs slowing
in 3/4, ataxia in 3/4, jaw sag in 2/4 and eyelid ptosis in 1/4 of the monkeys were observed during the first 90 min of
the study.
Fig NIH 11038-SDS.  Results of study in which single doses of NIH 11038 were substituted for morphine in
morphine-dependent monkeys in withdrawal.
Comment:  The results indicate that NIH 111038 is a weak mu -opioid receptor antagonist.  Some of the behavioral
signs noted suggest other CNS effects.
(R)

 S
.E
.M
.
NIH  11039 (+)-(1S,5S,9S)-2-(3-Bromobenzyl)-5,9-dimethyl-2'-hydroxy -6,7-benzomorphan Hydrochloride
 MOUSE DATA - ED50 OR AD50
 (95 % C.L.) (mg/kg or % change)
 1)  TF – 12% at 1, 1% at 10  and 5% at 30
 2)  TF vs. M – 6% at 1, 21% at 10 and 19% at 30
 3)  PPQ – 30% at 1, 37% at 10 and 47%  at 30
4)  HP – Inactive at 1 and 10, 13% at 30
MONKEY DATA
         (SDS)
At doses of 4 and 16 mg/kg, NIH 11039 did not display mu -opioid agonist or antagonist action in morphine-
dependent rhesus monkeys.
Fig NIH 11039-SDS. Results of study in which single doses of NIH 11039 were substituted for morphine in
morphine-dependent monkeys in withdrawal.
Comment:  NIH 11039 does not display activity typical of mu -opioid agonists or antagonists.
1501209060300
-5